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STATEMENT ON THE BUDGET 

The 2012-13 Budget demonstrates how the Alum Rock Union Elementary 

School District's (ARUESD) Board of Trustees (Trustees) to spend 

educational dollars during the 201 13 school year. As ARUESD's 

policy makers, Trustees have translated educational dollars to 

educational programs that will serve to the learning opportunities 

for the children of ARUESD. 

BUDGET PRIORITIES 


budget is a policy statement It is an evolving, comprehensive fiscal document 
that puts action the school board's policies, priorities, and commitment to the 
district's students, employees and parents. order the district to its 

a of its budget is committed to the and benefits 
employees - who are dedicated to education to the district's 
students. The budget reflects long and short-term goals, achievable over a three 

period. Due to limited it is challenging for a district to accomplish 
everything desired by the community, the board, the superintendent, and the staff. 
This budget attempts to describe what can be accomplished projections over the 

year, and next several years based on the revenue and the expenditure 
reflected on Federal, State, and County assumptions as of date budget was 
prepared. 

The budget constantly changes as goals evolve and as the environment changes. 
Demographics, state funding, politics and the economy all influence budget 
process. Superintendent and the Board must monitor 
and modifY the budget accordingly. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 


ORGANIZATION 


FISCAL YEAR 2012· 

The Alum Union Elementary District was established and is 
comprised of an area approximately square 

six schools, 
Clara County. 

is currently seventeen four 
small schools. 

Name 

Dolores 

Andres Quintero 

Martinez 

Chavez 

Andrea Shelton 

Board of 

President 

Vice 

Member 

Member 

November 2016 

November 2014 

November 20 

November 2014 

November 

Business Services 

Stephen A. 
Superintendent 

Assistant Services 



UNDERSTANDING SCHOOL BUDGETS 


School are sometimes daunting to read they reflect a 
organization which performs many functions, funded by many sources, each of which 
different provisions governing how funds mayor not be used. This report is 
a document which links the policies 

revenues and 
which July 1, 12 and 

School use a system "fund accounting". All revenues are in the 
General Fund or in one of the Special Purpose Funds which are either required or by 
law. Most of transactions flow through the Most of 
spent for purposes CUnrestricted programs). 
made strictly to their purpose. Much 

Each (last 
expenditures, an ending ending 
divided "'I """,,,,n a balance which is for a 
can be used for educational In all funds, revenues and c."'"HCn",'" 

recorded line by line according to of the account. 

In pages, the revenue and expense for are broken down 

the summary reader will pages 


Each Report of Expense. This a 
financial history tracks growth or of revenues 
expenditures over time. 

are those funded 

16. 

All terminology is in the Reviewing the before 
financial pages will helpful in understanding the relationships of program 

revenues 

In to Summary a District 
operations. 

ii 



ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL OPERATING FUND 


SUMMARY OF UNRESTRICTED AND RESTRICTED PROGRAMS 

2nd INTERIM BUDGET 


2012-13 


BEGINNING BALANCE 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Sources 

Federal Revenues 

Other State Revenues 

Other Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 

Classified Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Books and Supplies 

Services, Other Operating 

Capital Outlay 

Other Outgo 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs 

Other Debt Service Payments 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCy) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Interfund Transfers 


Transfers In 

Transfers Out 


Other Sources/Uses 

Contributions 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/rUSES) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 

NET BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 

Revolving Fund 

Economic Uncertainties 

Other Committed 

Legally Restricted 

TOTAL RESERVED 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 

UNRESTRICTED 

13,853,171 

59,111,708 
120,000 

15,185,696 
4,858,581 

79,275,985 

40,873,783 
8,180,812 

15,122,329 
2,042,875 
5,702,935 

155,920 
30,787 

(1,913,431) 
516,430 

70,712,440 

8,563,545 

° ° 
(12,605,652) ° 
(12,605,652) 

( 4,042,108) 

9,811,063 

20,000 
3,217,749 

° °3,237,749 

6,573,314 

RESTRICTED 

2,295,107 

1,751,826 
8,385,812 

10,730,348 
1,012,846 

21,880,832 

12,191,366 
5,559,965 
5,730,614 
3,855,410 
7,629,006 

° 
1,579,496	° 

°36,545,857 

(14,665,025) 

12,605,652 

° ° °12,605,652 

(2,059,373) 

235,734 

° 
235,734° 

°235,734 

° 


TOTAL 

16,148,278 

60,863,534 
8,505,812 

25,916,044 
5,871,427 

101,156,817 

53,065,149 
13,740,777 
20,852,943 

5,898,285 
13,331,941 

155,920 
30,787 

(333,935) 
516,430 

107,258,297 

(6,101,481) 

12,605,652 

° 
(12,605,652)° 

° 
(6,101,481) 

10,046,797 

20,000 
3,217,749 

235,734 

°3,473,483 

6,573,314 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL OPERATING FUND - UNRESTRICTED/RESTRICTED 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


2010·11 2011·12 2012·13 2013·14 2014·15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

District Annual NPS 3.60 1.39 1.93 1.93 1.93 
CaE Special Education 103.17 109.97 105.85 105.85 105.85 
ARUESD ADA 12,367.29 12,191.84 11,945.86 11,557.69 11,089.71 

ADA Total 12,474.06 12,303.20 12,053.64 11,665.47 11,197.49 
Revenue Limit per ADA 6,080.48 6,217.48 6,419.48 6,525.48 6,669.48 

Net Effective Revenue Limit 5,027.24 4,936.55 4,989.73 5,072.13 5,184.05 

BEGINNING BALANCE 20,836,348 18,453,048 16,148,277 10,046,796 4,072,452 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Resources 62,85U89 61,808,500 60,863,534 59,977,024 58,847,867 
Other Federal Revenue 11,426,93 7 10,229,608 8,505,812 7,273,719 7,273,719 
Lottery Revenues· Unrestricted 1,439,566 1,551,241 1,496,956 1,433,453 1,370,010 
Other State Revenue 17,780,049 18,671,402 18,677,457 18,791,256 18,769,262 
Class Size Reduction 5,995,323 6,120,648 5,741,631 5,496,372 5,263,965 
Other Local Revenue 7,036,506 6,704,988 5,871,427 5,102,810 5,105,743 

TOTAL REVENUES 106,529,571 105,086,387 101,156,817 98,074,634 96,630,566 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Materials and Supplies 
Services, Other Operating 
Capital Outlay 
Other Outgo 
Debt Service Payment 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

55,083,409 
14,355,235 
21,158,049 

4,197,368 
13,871,502 

75,583 
33,829 

415,636 
(277,739) 

54,307,748 
14,494,980 
20,728,782 

4,455,108 
12,830,645 

330,984 
44,969 

513,668 
(315,727) 

53,065,149 
13,740,777 
20,852,943 

5,898,285 
13,331,941 

155,920 
30,787 

516,430 
(333,935) 

53,418,229 53,226,215 
13,879,304 13,946,084 
20,563,187 20,328,448 
4,35U95 4,495,825 

11,709,034 11,630,887 
229,059 231,764 

31,526 32,346 
220,285 154,500 

(352,841) (353,958) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 108,912,871 107,391,158 107,258,297 104,048,979 103,692,112 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers To CNS ° ° ° ° ° 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES ° ° ° ° ° 
INCREASE/(DECREASE) (2,383,300) (2,304,771) (6,1 01,481) (5,974,345) (7,061,546) 

NET BALANCE 18,453,048 16,148,277 10,046,796 4,072,452 (2,989,094) 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Non·Spendable 

Revolving Cash 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
Restricted 

Routine Repair ° 543,848 235,734 ° °Other Restricted 627,702 1,751,259 ° ° °Committed 
Economic Uncertainties 3,267,386 3,221,735 3,217,749 3,121,469 3,110,763 

TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 3,915,088 5,536,842 3,473,483 3,141,470 3,130,764 
UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 14,537,960 10,611,436 6,573,314 930,983 (6,119,858) 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
F.T.E. SUMMARY 

2012-13 2nd Interim 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE SPECIAL TOTAL 
TOTAL 
RESTRI NUTRI SELF FTE 

Classified 
2100 lostr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1.300 
1.500 

0.563 
13.625 

1.500 
6.000 

53.500 

0.250 
4.500 

25.500 
1.700 

54.063 
53.025 

4.750 
12.000 

0.000 
60.350 
9.950 

72.094 

54.063 
113.375 

14.700 
84.094 

44.155 
8.300 
3.000 0.750 

54.063 
157.530 

23.000 
87.844 

TOTALFTE 16.700 76.688 153.350 27.200 273.938 712.169 986.107 55.455 0.000 0.750 1042.312 

2012-13 1st Interim 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE SPECIAL TOTAL 
TOTAL 
RESTRI NUTRI SELF FTE 

Classified 
2100 Instr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1300 
1.500 

0.563 
14.625 

1.500 
6.000 

53.000 

0.250 
4.500 

25.500 
1.700 

53.563 
54.025 

4.750 
12.000 

0.000 
60.350 
9.950 

72.594 

53.563 
114.375 

14.700 
84.594 

44.155 
8.300 
3.000 0.750 

53.563 
158.530 

23.000 
88.344 

TOTAL FTE 16.700 78.288 151.800 27.200 273.988 714.069 988.057 55.455 0.000 0.750 1044.262 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 
2012-13 2nd INTERIM BUDGET 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

FACTOR 

Revenue Limit COLA 

Revenue Limit Deficit 

Other Revenue Limit 

Lottery Income Non -

Actuals 

2011-12 

2.24% 

-20.60% 

Eliminated 

1.93% 

Year 1 

2012-13 

3.24·% 

-22.27% 

Eliminated 

$30/ADA 

0.00% 
0.00% 

1.85% 

Year 2 

2013-14 

1.65% 

-22.27% 

Eliminated 

$30/ADA 

0.00% 
0.00% 

2.15% 

Year 3 

2014-15 

2.20% 

-22.27% 

Eliminated 

$30/ADA 

0.00% 
0 0 

2.40% 
California Consumer Price Index 2.39% 2.30% 2.20% 2.40% 
Indirect Cost Rate 5.23% 5.31% 6.42% 6.42% 

Attendance 

Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 

Estimated P·2 ADA (In-District only) 12,026.89 11,557.69 11,089.71 

Revenue Limit ADA 12,191.84 11.945.86 11.557.69 
District NPS P-A ADA 1.39 1.93 1.93 

Special Ed COEADA 109.97 105.85 105.85 

Total Revenue Limit ADA 12,303.20 12,053.64 11,665.47 

Base Revenue Limit per ADA 6,217.48 6.419.48 6,525.48 

Funded Revenue Limit per ADA 4,936.55 4,989.73 5,072.13 
Number of Instructional Days up to P-2 136.00 136.00 136.00 

Estimated daily rate for student attendance 
revenue $ 36.30 $ 36.69 $ 37.30 

Parcel Tax 

I 

10,620.78 

i 
11.089.71 

1.93' 
105.85 i 

11,197.49 

6,669.48 
5,184.05 

136.00 

$ 38.12 

4 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 03 - UNRESTRICTED 

2nd Interim 1st Interim 
1/31/2013 10/31/2012 Difference 

BEGINNING BALANCE 13,853,171 13,853,171 0 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Sources 59,111,708 59,097,023 14,685 
Federal Revenues 120,000 120,000 0 
Other State Revenues 15,185,696 15,395,085 (209,389) 
Other Local Revenues 4,858,581 4,857,369 1,212 

TOTAL REVENUES 79,275,985 79,469,477 (193,492) 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 40,873,783 41,283,547 (409,764) 
Classified Salaries 8,180,812 8,229,365 (48,553) 
Employee Benefits 15,122,329 15,604,740 (482,411) 
Books and Supplies 2,042,875 2,103,448 (60,573) 
Services, Other Operating 5,702,935 5,430,340 272,595 
Capital Outlay 155,920 155,920 0 
Other Outgo 30,787 30,787 0 
Direct Support/Indirect Costs (1,913,431) (1,919,105) 5,674 
Other Debt Service Payments 516,430 692,275 (175,845) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,712,440 71,611,318 (898,877) 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCy) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING 8,563,545 7,858,159 (705,385) 

SOURCES/USES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Interfund Transfers 

Transfers Out 0 ° 0 
Contributions (12,605,652) (12,369,433) (236,220) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) (12,605,652) (12,369,433) (236,220) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) ( 4.042,108) (4,511,274) 469,166 

NET BALANCE 9,811,063 9,341,897 469,166 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Revolving Fund 20,000 20,000 0 
Economic Uncertainties 3,217,749 3,223,545 (5.796) 
Other Committed 0 1,763,000 (1.763,00°2 
TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 3,237,749 5,006,545 (1.768,796) 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 6,573,314 4,335,352 2,237,962 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND - UNRESTRICTED 

MULTI-YEAR 
PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

District Annual NPS 3.60 1.39 1.93 1.93 1.93 
COE Special Education 103.17 109.97 105.85 105.85 105.85 
ARUESD ADA 12,367.29 12,191.84 1l,945.86 11,557.69 11,089.71 

ADA Total 12,474.06 12,3 03.20 12,053.64 11,665.47 11,197.49 
Revenue Limit per ADA 6,080.48 6,217.48 6,419.48 6,525.48 6,669.48 

Net Effective Revenue Limit 5,027.24 4,936.55 4,989.73 5,072.13 5,184.05 
BEGINNING BALANCE 15,765,712 15,926,2 26 13,853,171 9,811,063 4,072,452 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Resources 60,835,066 59,857,899 59,111,708 58,391,970 57,227,836 
Lottery Revenues 1,439,566 1,551,241 1,496,956 1,433,453 1,370,010 
Class Size Reduction 5,995,323 6,120,648 5,741,631 5,496,372 5,263,965 
Other State Revenue 8,006,254 7,940,756 7,947,109 8,490,320 8,468,326 
Federal Revenue 230,000 219,075 120,000 120,000 120,000 
Parcel Tax Revenue 3,332,422 3,410,259 3,504,205 3,504,205 3,504,205 

Other Local Revenue 1,432,102 1,235,405 1,354,376 1,354,376 1,354,376 

TOTAL REVENUES 81,270,734 80,335,285 79,275,985 78,790,696 77,308,718 

EXPENDITURES 

Certificated Salaries 41,512,835 41,026,190 40,873,783 40,949,192 40,632,487 
Classified Salaries 8,094,544 8,187,712 8,180,812 8,291,540 8,330,381 
Employee Benefits 14,934,939 14,594,005 15,122,329 14,719,248 14,426,069 
Books and Supplies 1,565,901 1,964,361 2,042,875 2,042,875 2,042,875 
Services, Other Operating 5,895,775 5,910,365 5,702,935 5,774,630 5,854,163 
Capital Outlay 48,787 309,01 8 155,920 229,059 231,764 
Other Outgo 33,829 44,969 30,787 31,526 32,346 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost (2,028,244) (1,806,396) (1,913,431) (2,103,054) (2,116,884) 

Other Debt Service Payments 415,636 513,668 516,430 220,285 154,500 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,474,001 70,743,893 70,712,440 70,155,301 69,587,702 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Categorical Programs Contribution (275,610) 0 0 0 0 
Routine Repair & Maintenance Contribution (2,194,471) (2,114,961) (2,088,063) (2,061,394) (2,316,708) 
Transportation Contribution (804·,137) (1,423,745) (1,273,688) (1,323,089) (1,342,918) 

Special Education Contribution (7,362,001) (8,125,741) (9,243,901) (10,989,524) (J 1,122,936) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (10,636,219) (11,664,447) (12,605,652) (14,374,007) (14,782,562) 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) 160,514 (2,073,055) (4,042,108) (5,738,611) (7,061,546) 

NET BALANCE 15,926,226 13,853,171 9,811,063 4,072,452 (2,989,094) 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Non-Spendable 

Revolving Cash 
Committed 

Economic Uncertainties 

20,000 

3,267,386 

20,000 

3,221,735 

20,000 

3,217,749 

20,000 

3,121,469 

20,000 

3,110,763 

TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 3,287,386 3,241,735 3,237,749 3,141,469 3,130,763 

UNASSIGNED /UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 12,638,840 10,611,436 6,573,314 930,983 (6,119,858) 
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Alum Rock Union Elementary School District 


K-8 GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

RESTRICTED PROGRAMS 


2012-13 2 nd INTERIM BUDGET 

COMMENTS 

Restricted programs or activities within the General Fund must be 
for, and reported separately. This means 

General Fund activities will divided into restricted and unrestricted 
segments. 

Restricted programs or are those funded from external 
revenue sources legally restricted or restricted by the donor to specific 
purposes. Programs funded by and unrestricted sources will be 
accounted for and reported as restricted. 

Multi-year reports been for Routine Categorical, 
Special Education, and Transportation sub 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND - RESTRICTED 
2012-13 2nd INTERIM BUDGET 

2nd Interim 
1/31/2013 

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,295,107 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Sources 1,751,826 
Federal Revenues 8,385,812 
Other State Rvenues 10,730,348 
Other Local Revenues 1,012,846 

TOTAL REVENUES 21,880,832 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 12,191,366 
Classified Salaries 5,559,965 
Employee Benefits 5,730,614 
Books and Supplies 3,855,410 
Services, Other Operating 7,629,006 
Capital Outlay 0 
Other Outgo 0 
Direct Support/Indirect Costs 1,579,496 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 36,545,857 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING (14,665,025) 

SOURCES/USES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In from General Fund 12,605,652 
Transfers Out 0 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 12,605,652 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (2,059,373) 

NET BALANCE 235,734 

1st Interim 
10/31/2012 

2,295,107 

1,749,110 
8,478,454 

10,237,712 
967,227 

21,432,503 

11,846,932 
5,529,368 
5,770,782 
4,228,352 
6,896,400 

0 
0 

1,568,349 
35,840,183 

(14,407,680) 

12,369,433 
0 

12,369,433 

(2,038,247) 

256,860 

Difference 

2,716 
(92,642) 
492,636 

45,619 
448,329 

344,434 
30,597 

(40,168) 
(372,942) 
732,606 

0 
0 

11,147 
705,674 

(257,346) 

236,220 
0 

(236,220) 

(21,126) 

(21,126J 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND - RESTRICTED 

MULTI-YEAR 
PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 5,070,636 2,526,822 2,295,107 235,735 ° 
REVENUES 

Revenue Limit Resources 2,016,123 1,950,601 1,751,826 1,585,054 1,620,031 
Federal Revenues 11,196,937 10,010,533 8,385,812 7,153,719 7,153,719 
Other State Revenue 9,773,795 10,730,646 10,730,348 10,300,936 10,300,936 

Mega Item Transfer ° ° ° ° °Flexibility Transfer ° ° ° ° °Other Local Revenue 2,271,982 2,059,323 1,012,846 244,229 247,162 

TOTAL REVENUES 25,258,837 24,751,103 21,880,832 19,283,938 19,321,848 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 13,570,574 13,281,557 12,191,366 12,469,037 12,593,728 
Classified Salaries 6,260,691 6,307,268 5,559,965 5,587,764 5,615,703 
Employee Benefits 6,223,110 6,134,777 5,730,614 5,843,939 5,902,379 
Materials and Supplies 2,631,467 2,490,747 3,855,410 2,308,320 2,452,950 
Services, Other Operating 7,975,727 6,920,280 7,629,006 5,934,404­ 5,776,724 
Capital Outlay 26,796 21, 966 ° ° °Other Outgo ° ° ° ° °Debt Service ° ° ° ° °Direct Support/Indirect Cost 1,750,505 1,490,669 1,579,496 1,750,213 1,762,926 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38,438,870 36,647,265 36,545,857 33,893,678 34,104,410 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Categorical Programs Contribution 275,610 0 ° 0 °Routine Repair & Maintenance Contribution 2,194,471 2,114,961 2,088,063 2,061,394 2,316,708 
Transportation Contribution 804,13 7 1,423,745 1,273,688 1,323,089 1,342,918 
Special Education Contribution 7,362,001 8,125,741 9,243,901 10,989,524 11,122,936 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 10,636,219 11,664,447 12,605,652 14,374,007 14,782,562 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) (2,543,814-) (231,715) (2,059,373) (235,733) ° 
NET BALANCE 2,526,822 * 2,295,107 * 235,734 ° ° 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Restricted 

Mental Health 311,984 0 
Routine Repair 627,702 543,848 235,734 ° °Other Restricted 1,899,120 1,439,275 ° ° °TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 2,526,822 2,295,106 235,734 ° ° 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT ° ° ° ° ° 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESTRICTED PROGRAM SUMMARY 

2012·13 2nd INTERIM BUDGET 

BEGINNING BALANCE 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Sources 

Federal Revenues 

Other State Revenues 


Block Grant Transfer 

Other Local Reven ues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 

Classified Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Books and Supplies 

Services, Other Operating 

Capital Outlay 

Other Outgo 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCy) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Transfers Jn from General Fund 

Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/rUSES) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 

NET BALANCE 

ROUTINE 

REPAIR/ 


MAINTENANCE 

Fund 05 

543,848 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,209 
1,209 

0 
1,018,186 

426,826 
351,209 
480,283 

0 
0 

120,882 
2,397,386 

(2,396,177) 

2,088,063 
0 

2,088,063 

CATEGORICAL TRANSP 
Fund 06 Fund 07 

1,439,275 0 

0 0 
5,980,395 0 
8,588,244 1,434,509 

0 0 
367,569 10,000 

14,936,208 1,444,509 

4,974,354 0 
1,072,603 1,255,666 
1,562,310 668,195 
3,290,745 171,770 
4,849,060 485,750 

0 0 
0 0 

626,411 136,816 
16,375,483 2,718,197 

(1,439,275) (1,273,688) 

0 1,273,688 
0 0 
0 1,273,688 

SPECIAL 
EDUCATION TOTAL 

Fund 08 

311,984 2,295,107 

1,751,826 1,751,826 
2,405,417 8,385,812 

707,595 10,730,348 
0 0 

634,Q68 1,012,846 
5,498,906 21,880,832 

7,217,012 12,191,366 
2,213,510 5,559,965 
3,073,283 5,730,614 

41,686 3,855,410 
1,813,913 7,629,006 

0 0 
0 0 

695,387 1,579,496 
15,054,791 36,545,857 

(9,555,885) (14,665,025) 

9,243,901 12,605,652 
0 0 

9,243,901 12,605,652 

(308,114) (1,139,275) 0 -311,984 (2,059,373) 

235,734 0 0 0 235,734 

10 



ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 


ROUTINE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - FUND 05 


PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


In accordance with provision the State California Code Section districts are 
to account within the district's fund for the exclusive purpose 

providing funding annual maintenance and routine repair to ensure that State School Building 
projects are at all times and working order. 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 627,702 543,848 235,734 0 

REVENUES 

Other Local Revenues 0 1 0 0° TOTAL REVENUES ° 0 1,209 0 0 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In - Fm General Fund 2,194,471 2,114,961 2;088,063 2,061,394 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 2,088,063 2,061,394 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE 
& OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 

Salaries - Classified 913,859 895,766 1,018,186 1,023,277 
Benefits 340;580 349,985 426,826 431,094 
Books and 21 351,209 289,430 
Services & Other 561,038 

Outlay 0 12,802 0 0 0 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,150,222 2,198,815 2,397,386 2,297,128 2,31 

ENDING BALANCE 543,848 235,734 0 0 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CATEGORICALS . FUND 06 


MULTI·YEAR 


PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


2010·11 2011-12 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014·2015 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 4,487,184 1,899,120 1,439,275 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 5,942,929 5,263,156 5,980,395 4,812,153 4,812,153 

ARRA - Title I 1,043,071 
State Fiscal Stabilization Funds 722,040 
Ed lob Fund 2,347,403 

Other State Revenues 8,313,278 8,706,416 8,588,244 8,158,832 8,158,832 
Contributions from Restricted/Unrestricted 275,610 

Other Local Revenues 

TOTAL BEGINNlNG BALANCE & 
REVENUES 

Other Sources/Transfers 
Contributions from Restricted/Unrestricted 

Total Beg. Balance/Revenues/Other Sources 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 6,196,883 6,223,940 4,974,354 5,149,555 5,201,051 
Classified Salaries 1,876,529 1,717,936 1,072,603 1,077,966 1,083,356 
Benefits 2,273,506 2,227,640 1,562,310 1,622,539 1,638,765 
Books and Supplies 2,027,684 2,011,230 3,290,745 1,796,421 1,925,481 
Services & Other Oper Exp 5,961,950 4,722,096 4,849,060 3,181,888 2,979,716 
Relocatable Purchase/Equipment 26,796 9,164 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 813,923 580,187 626,411 510,184 510,184 
Transfers to Other Funds 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
SFSF· Designated for 2011-12 652,740 
English Language Acquisition Program 88,861 56,554 
Lottery 198,925 210,323 
Economic Impact Aid 229,211 531,740 
Quality Education Investment Act 182,709 27,135 
Medi-Cal Billing 317,568 220,301 
Local Donations 229,106 243,223 
The Heal Program 150,000 

TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 1,899,120 1,439,275 . -

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 


TRANSPORTATION - FUND 07 


MULTI-YEAR 


PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


2010-11 

Actuals 

BEGINNING BALANCE 0 

REVENUES 

Home to School 
Home to School 
Other Local Revenues 24,987 

Home to School Block Grant 0 
Education Block Grant 0 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,435,098 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In - Fm General Fund 293,899 
Transfers In Fm General Fund 
Spec Ed 

881.379 

0 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

0 0° ° 

887,916 
557,247 

21,800 
0 0 
0 0 

1,466,963 1,444,509 

1,085,441 946,553 

338,304 


TOTAL OTHER FINANCING 804,137 1,423,745 1,273,688 1,323,089 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, REVENUES 
& OTHER FINANCING 2,890,708 2,718,197 

EXPENDITURES 
Salaries Classified 1,292,072 1,334,926 
Benefits 644,064 674,089 668,195 674,877 
Books and 137,785 170,565 171,770 
Services & Other 49,784 567,456 
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 
Other Outgo ° 0 0 
Direct Cost ° 143,670° ° 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,239,235 2,890,708 2,718,197 

ENDING BALANCE 0 0° ° ° 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 


SPECIAL EDUCATION - FUND 08 


MULTI-YEAR 


PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE ° ° 311,984 ° ° 
REVENUES 

Revenue Limit Sources 
Federal Revenues 

Mental Health IDEA 
ARRA Resource 3313 Local Assistance 
ARRA Resource 3319 Federal Preschool 
ARRA Resource 3324 Preschool Local Entitlement 

Other State Revenues 
Mental Health Prop 98 

Other Local Revenues 
TOTAL REVENUES 

2,016,123 
2,393,739 

929,804 
85,324 
80,030 
50,406 

1,950,601 
2,387,731 

12,243 

68,518 
510,549 

1,751,826 
2,302,686 

4,051 
703,544 

1,585,054 
2,238,835 

102,731.00 

4,051 
703,544 

1,620,031 
2,238,835 

102,731.00 

4,051 
703,544 

(130,406) 
4,538,786 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In - Fm General Fund 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, REVENUES 
& OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and 
Services & Other Oper Exp 

Cost 

7,373,691 
2,178,231 
2,964,960 

248,932 
1,396,213 

°710,116 

7,057,618 

2,883,064 
38,372 

1,069,690 

° 658,166 

3,073,283 
41,686 

1,813,913 

°695,387 

7,319,482 

3,115,429 
42,603 

1,853,819 

°934,489 

7,392,677 
2,235,700 
3,146,583 

43,626 
1,898,311 

° 944,825 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE 
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FUND ACCOUNTING 

The accounts of are organized on basis funds or account 
of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The 

of each fund are for with a of self-balancing 
accounts compromise its liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and 
expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. resources are allocated to 
and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which they 
are be and the means by which are controlled. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CAFETERIA FUND· 13 


MULTI·YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


The Cafeteria Fund, as Fund is for the purpose of food services in the District. Resources are 
provided the State and Federal assistance and monies collected from lunch programs, The funds may only be 

expended for Cafeteria related purposes. 

2010-11 2011-12 2012·13 2013-14 2014·15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,610,435 2,826,136 3,179,586 2,604,826 1,985,145 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenue 6,156,175 6,568,345 6,636,118 6,669,299 6,702,645 
State Revenue 508,137 537,574 536,394 500,000 500,000 
Interest 5,804 10,307 8,000 8,000 8,000 
Local Revenue 247,016 163,318 166,000 166,000 166,000 

TOTAL REVENUES 6,917,132 7,279,544 7,346,512 7,343,299 7,376,645 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Trnsfr In - From General Fund (Meals for 0 0 0 0 0 
Trnsfr In From General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Auth Interfund Trans In 0 0 

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, REVENUES 
& OTHER FINANCING 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and "'U~'!JlH;" 

Direct Support/fnd irect Cost 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE 

0 0 0 
2,263,263 2,274,579 2,285,952 
1J48,554 1,160,040 1,171,640 
3,967,170 3,967,170 3,967,170 

108,350 108,350 108,350 
100,000 100,000 100,000 

0 
2,018,049 
1,017,831 
3,125,894 

93,584 
168,335 

0 
2,143,196 
1,008,080 
3,357,754 

68,613 
32,724 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 

Revolving Cash 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Stores Inventory 303,588 335,111 335,111 335,111 303,588 

for Replacement 168,335 32,724 100,000 100,000 100,000 
Restricted 2,353,213 2,810,751 2,168,715 1,549,034 970,132 

iTOTAL DESIGNATIONS 2,826,136 3,179,586 2,604,826 1,985,145 1,374,720 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND -14 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


The Deferred Maintenance Fund, as Fund is established a program authorized by the State 
a year plan for maintenance of buildings is approved. 

For 2008~09 thru 2014~15 is made flexible by EC42605, therefore funding related to this budget item is 
unrestricted for this five-year period and may be used for any educational service. 

2010·11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 464,862 933,049 790,076 211,158 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Transfers In Fm General Fund 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In Fm Routine 
Transfers In Fm Measure G 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, REVENUES 
& OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 

Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and Supplies 
Services & Other Oper Exp 

Outlay 613,915 
80,523 

499,895 211,158 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BUILDING FUND· 21 


MULTI·YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


This fund exists primarily to account separately for proceeds from the sale of bonds (Education Code Section 15146) 
and may not be used for any purposes other than those for which the bonds were issued. other authorized revenues 
to the Building Fund (Fund 21) are proceeds from the sale or lease-with-option-to-purchase of real property 
(Education Code Section 17462) and revenues from rentals and leases of real property specifically authorized for 
deposit into the fund by the Governing Board (Education code Section 41003.) 

2010·11 2011·12 2012·13 2013·14 2014·15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 33,654,235 7,477,933 3,510,272 25,876,594 18,230,470 

REVENUES 
Proceeds from the Sale of Bonds 
Other Local Revenue * 63,638 39,018 25,000,000 
Interest 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE & REVENUES 
& OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 
Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and SuppJies 
Services & Other Oper Exp 
Capital Outlay 
Other Outgo 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

259,838 
83,337 

7,946 
401,878 

25,572,375 

16,590 
1,366 

32,377 
3,968,655 

659,056 
2,000,000 

166,667 
7,500,000 

166,667 
7,500,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE* 

**QSCB Ending Balance 
Fund 21 Ending Balance 

'Note 1: The $25 million represents projected proceeds from Measure J, approved to be issued before June 2013. 

"'Note 2: Ending balance reserved to pay debt for the Qualified School Construction Bond (QSeB). The QSCB funds 
were approved for the use of new building at San Antonio QCSB funds is a U.S. debt instrument 
created by Section 1521 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. Section 54F of the Internal Revenue code 
covers QSCBs. QCSBs allow schools to borrow at a nominal zero percent for the rehabilitation, repair, and equipping of 
schools. QSCB lender receives a Federal Tax credit n lieu of receiving an interest payment. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND - 25 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND 

Capital Fund is primarily to account separately for collected from 
and individuals as a condition being granted a building permit. Governing Board of 

any school district is authorized to levy a fee, dedication, or other against any 
construction within the boundaries the district, for purpose of funding the construction or 
reconstruction school facilities. The District charges per square foot for residential and 

per square foot for commercial/industrial construction. 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 196,978 196,978 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE & 
REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 

Classified Salaries 

Benefits 

Books and 

Services & Other Oper 69,376 


95,039 72,000 72,000 
Cost 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING BALANCE 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND 40 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


The Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay exists primarily to provide for the accumulation of 
Fund moneys for capital outlay purposes. This fund may also be used to account for any other 

revenues specifically for that are not to Funds and 35. Other 
authorized revenues that may be transferred to this fund are from of real What 
is in fund is the fund balance from the the Conniff property in 1983. 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 486,627 523,215 34,126 34,126 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FIANCING SOURCES/USES 


TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, REVENUES 

& OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 
Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and 
Services & Other Oper 2,340 
Capital 1 
Other Outgo 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 


ENDING BALANCE 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
SELF INSURANCE FUND 


COMBINED FUNDS 67 & 68 

MULTI-YEAR 


PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


Internal service funds are created principally to render services to other organizational units of the LEA on a cost­
reimbursment basis. Self-insurance funds are used to separate moneys received for self-insurance activities from other 
operating funds of an LEA. Separate funds may be established for each type of self-insurance activity. ( Education Code 
Section 17566 ). 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 120,354 2,635,235 2,462,110 2,501}004 
Balance Adjustment 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE & REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Classified Salaries 114,651 96,611 76,111 76,492 76,874 
Benefits 44,947 38,155 46,088 46,548 47,014 
Books and 7,042 6,963 9,200 9,350 
Services & Other 13,991,388 16,235,306 16,143,341 16.757,386 17,201,857 

Outlay 
Other Outgo 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

HEALTH & WELFARE BENEFITS FUND - 67 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


Internal service funds are created principally to render services to other units of the LEA on a cost-reimbursment 
basis. Self-insurance funds are used to separate moneys received for self-insurance activities from other funds of an 
LEA. funds may be established for each type of self-insurance activity. ( Education Code Section 17566). Our Fund 67 
includes both self-insured and fully insured insurance programs. 

2010-11 2011-12 2012·13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim PrOjected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 120,354 1,576,861 1,576,861 994,505 
Balance Adjustment 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES/USES 

EXPENDITURES 
Classified Salaries 
Benefits 
Books and Supplies 
Services & Other 12,647,203 14,809,043 14,558,903 15,141,259 15,553,408 
Capital Outlay 
Other Outgo 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 

1,773,999 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

24 



ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND -68 


MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS OF INCOME EXPENSE 


Internal service funds are created principally to render services to other units of the LEA on a cost-reimbursment 
basis, Self-insurance funds are used to separate moneys received for self-insurance activities from other operating funds of an 
LEA. Separate funds may be established for each type of self-insurance activity. ( Education Code Section 17566). Our Fund 68 
is used for our workers' insurance, 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actuals Actuals 2nd Interim Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 861,236 885,249 924,143 930,357 

REVENUES 
Federal Revenues 
State Revenues 
Local Revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCESIUSES 
Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE, 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCESIUSES 

EXPENDITURES 
Classified Salaries 114,651 96,611 76,111 76,492 76,874 
Benefits 44,947 38,155 46,088 46,548 47,014 
Books and Supplies 7,042 6,963 9,200 9,350 9,350 
Services & Other Oper Exp 1,344,185 1,426,263 1,584,438 1,616,127 1,648,449 

Other Outgo 

Direct Support/Indirect Cost 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 
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School Finance Glossary Page 1 of9 

Glossary of Common School Finance 

Terms 


ADA Average daily attendance. There are several kinds of attendance, and these are counted 
in different ways. For regular attendance, ADA is equal to the average number of pupils 
actually attending classes who are enrolled for at least the minimum school day. Up through 
1997-98, ADA included excused absences but, effective 1998-99, excused absences no 
longer count towards ADA. In classes for adults and ROC/P, one unit of ADA is credited for 
each 525 classroom hours. Attendance is counted every day of the school year and is reported 
to the California Department of Education three times a year. 

AD 1200 Reference to AB 1200 (Chapter 1213/1991) that imposed major fiscal accountability 
controls on school districts and county offices of education, by establishing significant 
administrative hurdles an obligations for agency budgets and fiscal practices. See especially 
Education Code Sections 1240 et seq. and 42131 et seq. 

Accrual Basis Accounting An accounting system where transactions are recorded when they 
have been reduced to a legal or contractual right or obligation to receive or payout cash or 
other resources. 

Ad valorem Taxes Taxes that are based on the value of property, such as the standard 
property tax. The only new taxes based on the value of property that are allowed today are 
those imposed with a two-thirds voter approval for capital facilities bonded indebtedness. 

Apportionment State aid given to a school district or county office of education . 
Apportionments are calculated three times for each school year: (1) the First Principal 
Apportionment (P-1) is calculated in February of the school year corresponding to the P-1 ADA 
(see Attendance Reports); (2) the Second Principal Apportionment (P-2) is calculated in June 
corresponding to the P-2 ADA; and, (3) the annual recalculation of the apportionment is made 
in February following the school year and is based on P-2 ADA (except for programs where the 
annual count of ADA is used). 

Appropriation Bill A bill before the Legislature authorizing the expenditure of public money and 
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stipulating the amount, manner and purpose for the expenditure items. 

Appropriation For Contingencies That portion of the current fiscal year's budget that is not 
appropriated for any specific purpose but is held subject to intrabudget transfer; i.e. transfer to 
other specific appropriation accounts as needed during the fiscal year. 

Assessed Valuation (also, Assessed Value) The total value of property for taxation purposes 
within a school agency, as determined by state and county assessors. The "AV" of a school 
district will influence the total property tax income of a school district. The percentage growth in 
statewide AV from one year to the next is an important ingredient in determining appropriations 
levels required from the state for fully funding district and county revenue limits, as well as for 
Proposition 98 calculations. Ever since Proposition 13, the assessed value of properties in 
California are adjusted to the true market value only at the time of new construction or transfer 
of ownership. For all other properties, the assessed value grows by a maximum of 2% a year, 
resulting in the assessed value of many properties being far less than their current market 
value. 

Attendance Reports Each school agency reports its attendance three times during a school 
year. The First Principal Apportionment ADA, called the P-1 ADA or the P-1 count, is counted 
from July 1 through the last school month ending on or before December 31 of a school year. 
The Second Principal Apportionment ADA, called the P-2 ADA, is counted from July 1 through 
the last school month ending on or before April 15 of a school year. Annual ADA is based on 
the count from July 1 through June 30. The final recalculation of the apportionment is based on 
a school agency's P-2 ADA, except for adult education programs, regional occupational 
centers and programs and nonpublic school funding, all of which use the annual count of ADA. 
Also, under certain circumstances when a district has a very large influx of migrant students in 
the Spring, a district may request the use of annual ADA in lieu of P-2 ADA. 

Base Revenue Limit See Revenue Limit. 

Basic Aid The California Constitution guarantees that each school district Will receive a 
minimum amount of state aid, called "basic aid," equal to $120 per ADA or $2,400 per district, 
whichever is greater. "Basic aid school districts" are those eligible for the basic aid 
constitutional guarantee only, since all of the balance of the school districts' revenue limit is 
funded by local property taxes. 

Benefit Assessment Districts See Maintenance Assessment Districts. 

Bonded Indebtedness An obligation incurred by the sale of bonds for acquisition of school 
facilities or other capital expenditures. Since 1986, districts have been able to levy a local 
property tax to amortize bonded indebtedness, provided the taxes are approved by a two­
thirds vote of the electorate. 

Categorical Aid Funds from the state or federal government granted to qualifying school 
agencies for specialized programs regulated and controlled by federal or state law or 
regulation. Examples include programs for children with special needs, such as special 
education and Gifted and Talented Education (GATE); special programs, such as the School 
Improvement Program (SIP); or, special purposes, such as transportation. Expenditure of most 
categorical aid is restricted to its particular purpose. The funds are granted to districts in 
addition to their revenue limits. 


